
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 14 November 2018
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Merton Civic Centre

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Assessing the impact of Brexit on the Council and the Borough
To discuss and comment on the Cabinet report and to take into 
account the scrutiny work carried out by Councillor Carl 
Quilliam (verbal update).

7 - 22

5 Target Operating Model 23 - 30

6 London pilot of business rates retention 31 - 82

7 Business Plan Update 2019-2023 83 - 182

8 Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2019-23: comments and 
recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels 

183 - 
186

9 Involving the Youth Parliament in scrutiny 187 - 
194

10 Work programme 195 - 
202

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership

Councillors: 
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair)
Laxmi Attawar
John Dehaney
Sally Kenny
Oonagh Moulton
David Williams
Rebecca Lanning
Owen Pritchard
Paul Kohler
Substitute Members: 
Dennis Pearce
Eleanor Stringer
Nick McLean
Thomas Barlow
Carl Quilliam
Edward Foley

Co-opted Representatives 
Helen Forbes, Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary and Special 
Sector
Emma Lemon, Parent Governor 
Representative - Primary Sector
Colin Powell, Church of England d
[...]
 officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
19 SEPTEMBER 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, Laxmi 

Attawar, John Dehaney, Sally Kenny, David Williams, Rebecca 
Lanning, Owen Pritchard, Paul Kohler and Thomas Barlow

Co-opted Members Helen Forbes and Emma Lemon

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Edith Macauley MBE (Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities)
Chief Superintendent Sally Benatar, BCU Commander 

Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & Families 
Department), Neil Thurlow (Community Safety Manager), Kim 
Brown (HR Lead), Steve Langley (Head of Housing Needs and 
Strategy), Temitayo Oketunji and Julia Regan (Head of 
Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Oonagh Moulton (substituted by Councillor 
Thomas Barlow) and from co-opted member Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were AGREED as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4)

Sally Benatar, the Basic Command Unit Borough Commander introduced the report. 
The south west London Basic Command Unit (BCU) , comprising Merton, Richmond, 
Kingston and Wandsworth was the third to go live. The Borough Commander said 
that across London there had been significant cuts and that there were currently 
fewer police officers in London than in previous years but that additional funding was 
anticipated next year which would enable them to recruit more officers. 

Since taking up the post the BCU Commander has attended various public and other 
meetings and was aware that the public’s main concerns include increasing the 
visibility of the police, tackling anti-social behaviour, improving accessibility of the 101 
phone service and issues around contact with neighbourhood police officers.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The BCU Commander provided responses to those questions marked as “answer to 
follow” in the report:

Question 18 
The answer is partly provided by the response to Question 14. In addition, the police 
are carrying out intelligence-led stop and search and are seeking to increase this as 
a preventative measure. The police also use a wide range of tactics, working in 
partnership, including covert operations to target gangs and drug dealers, as well as 
test purchases of knives plus enforcement action, work to remove online content that 
incites violence and use of automated number plate recognition to target moped 
enabled crime. The BCU Commander stressed the importance of prevention and 
ear
[...]
 been made to the menu of options that have reduced 
waiting time to an average of 85 seconds this week and that a recruitment campaign 
for 101 phone line staff would start soon.

Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and 
Equalities drew the Commission’s attention to the work of the One Stop Shop, which 
has helped around 2500 people since its inception 8 years ago. She added that a 
presentation on hate crime work had been well received by the Joint Consultative 
Committee With Ethnic Minority Organisations.

The Chair thanked Neil Thurlow for his comprehensive report and asked if a short 
email could be sent to all councillors to set out key messages about phoning the 
police which could be passed on to residents. ACTION: Safer Merton Manager

7 TASK GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE - ROAD SAFETY (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED:
1. to agree the terms of reference of the road safety around schools task group 

as set out in the report;
2. to appoint Councillors Rebecca Lanning and Peter Southgate and co-opted 

member Helen Forbes to the task group. Further members to be sought by the 
Head of Democracy Services.

ACTION: Head of Democracy Services.

Members asked that the task group assess the viability and contribution of a 
pedestrian area around schools; and make sure that children and young people wear 
helmets when cycling and comply with the Highway Code.

Page 5



6

8 TASK GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE - EU RESIDENTS IN MERTON 
(Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED to agree the terms of reference with a small change to read:

• To consider what support EU residents and council employees will require to 
identify their status and rights as Brexit progresses;

• To identify existing support and best practice in other councils, voluntary 
organisations and in the private sector that could inform the council’s approach 
in providing or signposting to services;

• To make recommendations about how the council could support or signpost EU 
residents and council employees as Brexit progresses in order to achieve the 
optimum outcome for that individual, including to secure settled status if 
desired.

9 MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP, 30 AUGUST 
2018 (Agenda Item 9)

Noted.

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED:
1. To agree the work programme as set out in the report
2. To ask the Director of Corporate Services to use the November Business Plan 

report as an opportunity to provide the Commission with information on how 
the large budget gap predicted for 2020/21 will be addressed, what options are 
available for closing the gap and what are the implications of each option

Page 6



1

Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 12 November 2018
Wards: All

Subject:  Preparing the Council for the UK’s exit from 
the European Union

Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Finance

Contact officer: John Dimmer, Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 

(020 8545 3477 / john.dimmer@merton.go.uk) 

Recommendations: That Cabinet:
A. Note the implications for the council and the borough of the issues highlighted in 

the report and the actions being taken to deal with them;
B. Note the establishment of a corporate task group headed by the Director of 

Corporate Services, that is looking at the implications of Brexit in more detail and 
directing actions being taken; and

C. Note the proposed approach for how the council can support EU residents, 
particularly those in hard to reach and vulnerable groups, with information and 
support to secure their rights around settled status.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the ways in which the council and 

the services it provides will potentially be impacted by the UK’s withdrawal 
from the European Union. It also highlights the implications of Brexit for 
residents of the borough and the local community.   

1.2. The
[...]
oved following retirement, there could be the 
added impact from those returning on healthcare and older people’s 
services.  

3.29. What the council is doing: a recommendation has been put forward to 
Cabinet to agree that the council, as a leader of place, should be supporting 
EU residents, particularly those in hard to reach and vulnerable groups, with 
information and support around changes to their status and how to secure 
their rights under the settlement scheme. It is proposed that the council 
should develop a communications campaign and publish information online, 
brief staff working in the customer contact centre, send out information 
through channels such as MVSC bulletins and work with advice agencies 
and providers such as Citizens Advice.

3.30. At a meeting on 12 September Council expressed its support for the work 
being carried out through the Scrutiny process into ways for Merton to better 
support citizens from the EU27 as Brexit progresses, particularly looking at 
what support can be given as their rights change and the related uncertainty 
created by that process. All councillors were encouraged to engage with that 
review.

Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/joint-report-on-progress-during-phase-1-of-negotiations-under-article-50-teu-on-the-uks-orderly-withdrawal-from-the-eu
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/joint-report-on-progress-during-phase-1-of-negotiations-under-article-50-teu-on-the-uks-orderly-withdrawal-from-the-eu


8

Communities
3.31. According to a report put together by London Councils on the implication of 

exiting the EU, over one third of Londoners were born abroad with migrants 
being a key part of local communities and the economy. As outlined in the 
report, councils have an important role to play in promoting integration and 
community cohesion, especially at a time of significant upheaval and 
uncertainty.

3.32. Many areas saw a rise in reported hate crime immediately following the 
refer
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
Date: 14 November 2018  
Subject: London Pilot of Business Rates Retention  
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member  
       for Finance  
Contact Officer: Roger Kershaw 
 

Recommendations:  

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission discusses and comments upon 
the details provided on the London Business Rates Pilot Pool and Merton’s 
participation in it. 

1.        Purpose of report and executive summary 
1.1 This report sets out details relating to the London Business Rates Pilot Pool 

and Merton’s participation in it. It discusses the basis on which the pool 
operates and provides an update on how the pilot is progressing in 2018/19. 

 
1.3 It provides the latest information available regarding the potential continuation 

of the pool in 2019/20 and sets out the possible implications for Merton’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

 
 
 Details 
 
2. Background    
 
2.1 At the meeting on 17 July 2018, Overview and Scrutiny Commission agreed 

its work programme for 2018/19 and this included a report updating Members 
on the London wide Business Rate Retention pilot including the financial 
implications for the Council’s medium term financial strategy. 

 
2.2 The report sets out the reasons why the London business rates pilot pool was 

formed in the first place (past), the details relating to the current pilot pool 
(present) and how the pilot pool might develop in the next year and beyond 
(future).  

 
3. How the London Pilot Pool originated 
 
3.1 The London Business Rates Pilot pool was approved by all London boroughs, 

the GLA, and central government and announced in the Provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement 2018/19 in December 2017. 

 
3.2 The origins of the pool date back a number of years when the Government 

published its formal proposals for business rates retent
[...]
ion to the Business Plan 2019-23.
13 BACKGROUND PAPERS
13.1. None

Page 185



Appendix 1

References/Comments from Scrutiny Panels to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 14 November 2018
Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2019-2023

Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 1 November 2018
The Panel discussed and commented on the report and RESOLVED that:
“This Panel recommends to Cabinet to consider increasing the capital spend on street 
trees and other associated landscaping by 10% to help improve the Borough’s air 
quality offset by reducing equivalent spend on fleet vehicles. “
In introducing the motion, Councillor Daniel Holden said the purpose of the motion is to 
meet aspirations of Mayor of London which is to reduce the number of vehicles and 
increase trees to improve air quality.
The motion was seconded by Councillor Russell Makin. 
The Panel took a recorded vote on the motion. 4 members voted in favour (Councillors 
Laxmi Attawar, Nick McLean, Daniel Holden and Russell Makin); 2 voted against 
(Councillors Ben Butler and Joan Henry) and there were 2 abstentions (Councillors 
Anthony Fairclough and Stan Anderson).

Healthier Communities and Older People O&S Panel: 6 November 2018
To follow

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 7 November 2018 
To follow

Page 186



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 14 November 2018

Subject:  Involving the youth parliament in scrutiny
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 
julia.regan@merton.gov.uk, 0208 545 3864

Recommendations: 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
A. discuss and comment on the joint Youth Parliament and Merton Council scrutiny 

exercise (see Appendix A) 
B. agree to forward the report and recommendations for consideration by Cabinet at 

its meeting on 10 December 2018
C. agree to receive a further report with proposals to involve the Youth Parliament 

more in scrutiny panel and task group work in future.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The Commission is asked to discuss and comment on the scrutiny exercise 

that was carried out with Youth Parliament members during local democracy 
week – report of the meeting is set out in Appendix A.

1.2. The Commission is asked to agree to take the recommendations of the 
scrutiny meeting forward to Cabinet and to consider how it may wish to 
involve members of the Youth Parliament in future scrutiny activities.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Chair of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 

asked the Head of Democracy Services to work with the Children Schools 
and Families Department so an event could be run during Local Democracy 
Week that would give young people some experience of and insight into our 
scrutiny processes.

2.2. This innovative and enjoyable event was held on Monday 15 October 2018. 
Five members of the Youth Parliament joined seven scrutiny councillors from 
all political groups on the council to take part in a focussed scrutiny exercise 
to discuss “what is Merton doing to help young people feel safe?”

2.3. The theme of the meeting was chosen by the Youth Parliament to provide 
them with an opportunity to present and discuss the results of a consultation 
the Young Advisers had carried out with 742 young people aged 11-20.

2.4. Sergeant Mark Roberts, the Police lead on youth engagement, and 
Temitayo Oketunji, Victims Champion in Safer Merton, attended to outline 
their roles and to answer questions.

Page 187

Agenda Item 9

mailto:julia.regan@merton.gov.uk


2.5. A full report of the meeting is set out in Appendix A.
2.6. The Commission is asked to endorse the recommendations set out in the 

report and to agree to receive a further report with proposals for the future 
involvement of youth parliament members in scrutiny. 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
Commission members may ch
[...]
er

To comment on 
progress made with 
action plan

Performance 
management

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

To approve and forward 
to Council

Planning the 
Commission's 2019/20 
work programme

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

Scrutiny review Report of the road 
safety around schools 
scrutiny task group

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

To agree report for 
submission to Cabinet

P
age 201



8

Forward plan items relating to the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme 2019/20

Agreement of the Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme 2019/20 

Decision due: 14 January 2019 by Cabinet 

P
age 202


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Assessing the impact of Brexit on the Council and the Borough
	5 Target Operating Model
	Appendix A for Target Operating Model (O&S Commission 14 Nov)

	6 London pilot of business rates retention
	Draft Report O&S Commission 14 November 2018 Business Rates Retention
	APPENDIX 9 SIP Consultation Report FINAL

	7 Business Plan Update 2019-2023
	Draft Business Plan 2019-23, 15/10/2018 Cabinet
	Draft Business Plan Report Cabinet 15 October 2018
	APPENDIX 1 Cabinet 15 October 2018 MTFS 2019-23
	BUDGET PAPER FORMAT

	Appendix 2 Replacement Savings Cabinet 15 October 2018
	Replacements Oct

	Appendix 3 - All New Savings Cabinet 15 October 2018
	Summary
	CS New Savings
	CSF New Savings
	CH New Savings

	APPENDIX 4  Summary of Capital Programme for Cabinet 15-10-18

	business plan additional appendices
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - Savings and EAs Front Page
	Appendix 2 Replacement Savings Cabinet 15 October 2018
	Replacements Oct

	Appendix 3 - All New Savings Cabinet 15 October 2018
	Summary
	CS New Savings
	CSF New Savings
	CH New Savings

	ALL EAs FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
	CS1 Equality Analysis savings Amend Discretionary Rate relief Policy
	Equality Analysis 
	Protected characteristic (
[...]
g Model.

	TBC
	8.  Which of the following statements best describe the outcome of the EA (Tick one box only)

	equality_analysis_savings CSF2018-09 v3
	Equality Analysis 
	Protected characteristic (equality group)
	Negative impact/ gap in information identified in the Equality Analysis

	This action plan should be completed after the analysis and should outline action(s) to be taken to mitigate the potential negative impact identified (expanding on information provided in Section 7 above).
	How will you know this is achieved?  e.g. performance measure/ target)
	This level of saving will€potentially impact on those already at risk and vulnerable young people at the higher end of our Wellbeing Model.

	8.  Which of the following statements best describe the outcome of the EA (Tick one box only)

	equality_analysis_savings CSF2018-10 v3
	Equality Analysis 
	Protected characteristic (equality group)
	Negative impact/ gap in information identified in the Equality Analysis

	This action plan should be completed after the analysis and should outline action(s) to be taken to mitigate the potential negative impact identified (expanding on information provided in Section 7 above).
	How will you know this is achieved?  e.g. performance measure/ target)
	8.  Which of the following statements best describe the outcome of the EA (Tick one box only)

	C&H1 EA - Mascot
	Equality Analysis 
	Protected characteristic (equality group)
	8.  Which of the following statements best describe the outcome of the EA (Tick one box only)




	8 Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2019-23: comments and recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels
	9 Involving the Youth Parliament in scrutiny
	LDW youth parliament 2018

	10 Work programme





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
14 NOVEMBER 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, Laxmi 

Attawar, John Dehaney, Sally Kenny, Paul Kohler, Rebecca 
Lanning, Oonagh Moulton, Owen Pritchard and David Williams

Co-opted Members Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance)

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), John Dimmer 
(Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnership), Edmund Wildish 
(Head of Continuous Improvement) and Julia Regan (Head of 
Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted member Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were AGREED as an accurate record of the meeting.

Matter arising – Councillors Owen Pritchard and Paul Kohler visited Mitcham Police 
Station and confirmed that the number of car parking spaces was 45 as reported to 
the Commission by the Borough Commander.

4 ASSESSING THE IMPACT OF BREXIT ON THE COUNCIL AND THE 
BOROUGH (Agenda Item 4)

The report was introduced by John Dimmer, Head of Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships. He emphasised that, given how fast moving these issues are, it is 
therefore difficult to assess just what the exact impact of Brexit will be. He said that a 
“no deal” scenario would be the most difficult in terms of contingency planning 
because of the uncertainty.

John Dimmer outlined the approach that the council was taking in planning for Brexit 
and drew the Commission’s attention to work being undertaken by officers as set out 
in the report. Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, added that Cabinet 
had agreed the proposed approach for how the council can support EU residents, 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

particularly those in hard to reach and vulnerable groups, with information and 
support to secure their rights around settled status.

John Dimmer and Caroline Holland provided additional information in response to 
questions:

 London Councils have published the results of a survey of London boroughs 
and highlighted Merton as a case study example of having a corporate officer 
task group to lead on Brexit preparation

 The council will promote the government scheme and encourage people to 
apply for settled status once the scheme has been announced by the 
government

 The council will work in partnership with Merton Voluntary Service Council to 
reach 650+ voluntary organisations and their members to provide signposting 
to advice and support

 The council will support EU employees and their partners to achieve settled 
status as soon as possible

 The council has invested in information and advice services, through its 
Strategic Partner grants programme, which will deliver advice and support 
around achieving settled status

 John Dimmer will be talking to the Children Schools and families departmental 
management team about the best way to support looked after children and 
care leavers to achieve settled status

The Commission RESOLVED to recommend to the Director of Corporate Services 
that:

1. the issue of settled status should be discussed with the Corporate Parenting 
Steering Group

2. the issue should be brought to councillors’ attention so that they can 
encourage EU residents within their wards to apply for settled status. 

ACTION: Director of Corporate Services

5 TARGET OPERATING MODEL (Agenda Item 5)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report which sets out 
the council’s approach to the target operating model (TOM) and emerging themes 
from the most recent refresh.

In response to a question about the extent to which there was an element of 
challenge, Caroline Holland explained that the Directors, of whom two were new to 
Merton, provide challenge to each other’s TOMs. She added that the model is getting 
stronger with each iteration and that outcomes were being used more effectively than 
previously.



3

Ed Wildish, Head of Continuous Improvement, and Caroline Holland responded to 
questions about the timeline for the TOMs, explaining that this was adjusted to 
provide time for the incoming administration to make changes following the May 2018 
local elections. Caroline Holland undertook to consider whether the future timeline 
should be aligned with the electoral timetable and to feed this into the evaluation of 
the TOM process. Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, said that the council should seek to continue to act in a business-like way in 
the lead up to and aftermath of local elections. ACTION: Director of Corporate 
Services

Members also asked questions about the process and timetable for producing  a 
refreshed Community Plan and suggested that the Commission would use its annual 
scrutiny of Merton Partnership’s Annual Report to inform members more fully on what 
the local strategic partnership is doing and what impact it is having.

6 LONDON PILOT OF BUSINESS RATES RETENTION (Agenda Item 6)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, drew the Commission’s attention to 
the complexities and uncertainties about the basis on which the pool may continue 
and the implications that this has for the council’s medium term financial strategy. 
She reassured members that the situation is being kept under review so that 
Merton’s income stream can be maximised.

Caroline Holland provided additional information in response to questions:

 Business rates are set by the government. The council has discretionary 
business rate relief scheme to reduce the level of business rates under certain 
circumstances which are set out on the council’s website.

 It is difficult for councils in London to stimulate new economic growth because 
of the lack of undeveloped land combined with new regulations that permit 
landowners to apply for change of usage from commercial to residential 
without the need to apply for planning permission

 The government’s fair funding formula seeks to minimise further funding 
divergence between councils – a review of this is underway

Caroline Holland said that she was in favour of remaining in the London pool as long 
as it continued to be of financial benefit to Merton.

7 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2019-2023 (Agenda Item 7)

Members AGREED to take this item and agenda item 8 together.

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report and explained 
the current assumptions on inflation, council tax collection and grants that underpin 
the medium term financial strategy. She drew the Commission’s attention to the 
predicted budget gap in future years and the savings targets that had been set for 



4

council departments. She added that the October proposals would be going back to 
Cabinet for approval now that the equality assessments were available.

In response to questions about the size of the budget gap , Caroline Holland said that 
the prediction was a realistic one, albeit cautious in respect of adult social care 
funding. The estimate will be re-adjusted if that funding continues. The additional 
income from the business rates pool is regarded as a one-off and therefore not built 
in to future years. Caroline Holland added that she continued to challenge officers 
about items in the capital programme with a view to reducing the impact on the 
revenue budget.

Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, added that 
Merton was not alone in facing a large budget gap and that some other London 
authorities were in a worse and more pressing financial situation.

Corporate Services proposed savings
Commission members discussed each of the proposed savings:

 CS01 discretionary rate relief policy (page 107 and 134)
In response to a question, the Director of Corporate Services said she would check if 
this would be applied on a pro-rata basis.

 CS02 charge for Blue Badges (page 108 and 138)
The Director explained that the £10 charge applied to the full three year period for 
which the Blue Badge is valid. She undertook to provide detail of the total number of 
applications and the number that were successful.

The Commission RESOLVED to endorse these proposed savings.

Comments and recommendations from overview and scrutiny panels
The Chair of the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel, Councillor 
Laxmi Attawar, introduced the reference from the Panel on page 186. The Director of 
Corporate Services alerted the Commission to the fact that any increase in the 
number of street trees would attract an associated maintenance cost.

The Chair of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, Councillor 
Sally Kenny, said that the Panel had raised concerns about the impact that cuts in 
services would have on vulnerable young people. The Panel noted that there were a 
growing number of referrals across children’s services nationally, including 
safeguarding and special educational needs, and the Panel have concerns about the 
impact this may have locally.

The Chair of the Healthier Communities and Older People Panel, Councillor Peter 
McCabe, said that the Panel heard concerns expressed by disability groups in the 
borough about the impact that the proposed savings would have in the medium term 
upon people who are already at a disadvantage. The Panel felt a great deal of 
sympathy but were also aware of the extent of the predicted budget gap and the 
need to make savings.



5

The Commission RESOLVED to forward to Cabinet the reference from the 
Sustainable Communities Panel and the comments made by the other two Panels. 

The Commission further RESOLVED to express disappointment that Cabinet was not 
further advanced in identifying proposed savings for future years. However the 
Commission also recognised the difficult situation that Cabinet faces in relation to the 
size of the budget gap.

Capital programme
Members asked a number of questions to clarify the purpose of a number of items on 
the capital programme. The Director of Corporate Services confirmed that the 
allocation for the Housing Company would be reviewed once the business case has 
been updated, so that monies may be slipped into the following year.

8 SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2019-23: COMMENTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(Agenda Item 8)

See minute for agenda item 7.

9 INVOLVING THE YOUTH PARLIAMENT IN SCRUTINY (Agenda Item 9)

Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, introduced the report. She said that the 
young people and councillors who participated in the event had all found it useful and 
enjoyable and that the report set out the process, discussion and outcomes. 
Councillor Peter Southgate said that one of the benefits of the exercise had been 
hearing the different perspectives that young people brought to the issue of personal 
safety.

Members welcomed the joint scrutiny exercise and agreed that they would like to 
actively involve young people in future scrutiny work. Julia Regan said she would 
discuss this with the Participation Manager and bring suggestions to a future meeting 
of the Commission. In the meantime the Youth Parliament have asked to be involved 
in the work of the task group on children’s mental health and this is being taken 
forward by the Scrutiny Officer.

The Commission made two suggestions for consideration by the Youth Parliament. 
Firstly, to include fire cadets and other youth groups in the recommendation on police 
cadets attending events. Secondly, to consider the role that school governors may be 
able to take in supporting the recommendations made by the Youth Parliament.
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services and Participation Manager

The Commission RESOLVED:
1. to forward to Cabinet the report and recommendations of the Youth Parliament 

for consideration by Cabinet;
2. to receive a further report with proposals to involve the Youth Parliament more 

in scrutiny panel and task group work in future.



6

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

The Commission RESOLVED to agree the work programme as set out in the report.


